



Agronomic Response of System of Finger Millet Intensification Technique on Growth and Yield of Organic Finger Millet (*Eleusine coracana* L.)

Victor Debbarma^{a++*}, Thomas Abraham^{b#}, Vikram Singh^{b†}
and Rajendra B. Lal^{c‡}

^a Department of Agronomy, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture, Technology and Sciences, Prayagraj-211007, U.P., India.

^b Department of Agronomy, Faculty of Agriculture, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture, Technology and Sciences, Prayagraj-211007, U.P., India.

^c Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture, Technology and Sciences, Prayagraj-211007, U.P., India.

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/IJECC/2024/v14i23927

Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/112628>

Original Research Article

Received: 24/11/2023

Accepted: 29/01/2024

Published: 01/02/2024

ABSTRACT

The experiment was carried out during *Kharif* season 2016 and 2017 at Crop Research Farm, SHUATS Model of Organic Farm (SMOF), Department of Agronomy, Naini Agricultural Institute, SHUATS, Prayagraj (U.P.) to study the 'Agronomic response of System of Finger millet

⁺⁺ Assistant Professor;

[#] Professor;

[†] Associate Professor;

[‡] Professor and Vice-Chancellor;

*Corresponding author: E-mail: victoragronomist@gmail.com;

Intensification technique on growth and yield of organic finger millet (*Eleusine coracana* L.). The pooled data recorded that SFMI technique has significant and highest plant height (86.12 cm), maximum number of tillers/ hill (13.08), higher plant dry weight (22.946 g/ hill), maximum number of effective tillers/ hill (12.14), longest spike length (4.01 cm), highest number of grains/ spike (1913.63), highest grain yield (3.23 t/ ha), highest straw yield (7.34 t/ ha) and higher harvest index (43.86%). The pooled data also recorded that CTFM has significant and highest crop growth rate (17.853 g/ m²/ day) at 75 to 90 DAS intervals. Considering poultry manure (16 t/ ha) pooled data showed significant and highest plant height (85.89 cm), maximum number of tillers/ hill (12.88), higher plant dry weight (22.946 g/ hill), maximum number of effective tillers/ hill (11.97), longest spike length (3.98 cm), highest number of grains/ spike (1908.46), higher grain yield (3.25 t/ ha), highest straw yield (7.38 t/ ha) and higher harvest index (44.01%). The data also recorded highest benefit cost ratio by System of Finger millet Intensification technique along with organic sources of nutrient by Poultry manure (1.7 t/ ha) during both the years and in average.

Keywords: SFMI technique; planting methods; organic sources of nutrient; growth parameters; productivity and economics.

1. INTRODUCTION

“Millets are important but underutilized crops in tropical and semiarid regions of the globe due to their greater resistance to pests and diseases, good adaption to a wide range of environment and their good yield of production, can withstand significant levels of salinity, short growing season, resistant to water logging, drought tolerant, requires little inputs during growth and with increasing world population and decreasing water supplies represents important crops for future human use. The drought tolerance of finger millet may be attributed to an efficient antioxidant potential and increased signal perception. Being hardy crop it is relatively easy to grow finger millet under stressful regimes, without hampering the net productivity” [1]. “The global millets production was estimated at 27.8 m t. India is the largest global producer with a 41.04% global market share” [2]. “Finger millet contains rich amounts of calcium (0.38%), protein (6% – 13%) and carbohydrates (65% – 75%). The seeds are abundant source of dietary fiber (18%), minerals (2.5% – 3.5%), essential amino acids, viz., isoleucine, leucine, methionine, phenylalanine, phytates, tannins, phenolic compounds, trypsin inhibitory factors and also gluten-free” [3,4]. “India has the largest area among finger millet growing countries and stands first in production. It produces 1.82 m t of finger millet (*ragi*) in an area of 1.13 m ha with the productivity of 1.61 t/ ha” [5]. In India, *ragi* is widely grown in Rajasthan, Karnataka, Andhra Pradesh, Tamil Nadu, Orissa, Maharashtra, Kumaon region of Uttarakhand and Goa; of which, Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu and Uttarakhand produce the bulk of *ragi* in the country.

“Organic farming is one of the significant practices to make the production system more sustainable without adverse effects on the natural resources and the environment” [6]. “Organic farming is being practiced in more than 181 countries of the world with 2.9 million producers. In India, organic production is practiced in 1.8 m ha (2.6% of the total organic cultivation area of 69.8 m ha). India ranked first in terms of the number of organic producers among over 181 countries and eight in terms of the area under organic agriculture. India ranked 11th in organic product exports” [7]. The global total land used for cereals (including rice, wheat, barley, finger millet) is 4.5 m ha. India produced around 2.75 m t of certified organic products of all varieties of food products including cereals & millets [8].

In the last decades or 2, India has evinced a sharp decline in the area and productivity of finger millet or *ragi* due to various factors. The cultivated area was highly neglected and about 46% has decreased under finger millet, due to increase of acreage to other important crops (maize, sorghum, including oilseed and pulse crops). The productivity of finger millet is also decreasing due to inappropriate agronomic management practices, adoption of direct sowing method, improper use of production inputs (seeds and fertilizers), utilization of forest land for cultivation, poor soil fertility (low in organic carbon) and improper planting geometry. “Millet crops are reported to be most tolerant to moisture stress but even for short period of moisture stress during critical growth stages, markedly reduces the yield” [9]. “Further, rising incomes, growing urbanization and government policies favouring the production and

consumption of major food cereals like rice and wheat are other factors of declining in finger millet production” [10].

“The System of Finger millet Intensification (SFMI) technique has a great potentiality to increase finger millet or *ragi* productivity and creates a suitable growing condition through manipulation of soil environment. SFMI technique is based on the principles and practices of System of Rice Intensification method of transplanting which has the potential to provides sufficient aeration, water, light energy and available nutrients, leading to vigorous root system development from initial stage of crop growth to harvest. System of Finger millet Intensification technique (SFMI) is the system of modified agronomic management practices such as reduced seed rate, transplanting of single seedlings per hill, wider and square spacing, minimum use of external inputs, minimum use of irrigation, cycle weeding with reduced labours requirement, resulting in increased growth parameters and yield attributes character, thus enhanced yield of *ragi* or finger millet. Seed treatment with organic formulations like *jeevamruth*, cow urine and jaggery also plays an important role in early and healthy germination of seedling in SFMI technique” [11].

The nutrients required by the plants can be supplied through organic sources of nutrients such as farm yard manure, poultry manure, *vermicompost*, green manure and foliar spray of organics such as cattle urine.

“Poultry manure is an outstanding organic source and acts as a good soil amendment, as it contains high available nitrogen, available phosphorus, available potassium and other essential nutrients and can also increase the soil and leaf N, P, K Ca, and Mg concentrations” [12,13]. “Poultry manure supplies phosphorus more readily to plants than other organic manure nutrient sources” [14].

Organic matter in soil improves soil structures, bulk density, nutrient retention, porosity, water holding capacity and water infiltration. Long term addition of organic materials to soil results in increased soil organic matter, crop productivity and soil biological activity [15] also quality of the produce [16]. “Application of organic manures for improving soil fertility and crop productivity has gained importance in recent years due to speedy increasing the cost and adverse impact of continuous and indiscriminate use of synthetic

fertilizers. Incorporation of organic manures has been given rise a hope to reduce the cost of cultivation and minimize adverse effects of inorganic fertilizers especially on deterioration of soil structure, soil health and environmental pollution. Utilization and scientific management of FYM, poultry manure, *vermicompost* and green manures may be a good organic source for producing quality products and also maintaining environmentally-friendly sustainable agriculture” [11].

In the light of the constraints and probable solutions stated above, the present investigation entitled, “Agronomic response of System of Finger millet Intensification on growth and yield of organic finger millet (*Eleusine coracana* L.)”, is carried out at SHUATS Model Organic Farm, Crop Research Farm of Naini Agricultural Institute, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture Technology and Sciences, Prayagraj during the *Kharif* season of 2016 and 2017.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

The experiment was carried out during *Kharif* season 2016 and 2017 at Crop Research Farm, SHUATS Model of Organic Farm, Department of Agronomy, Naini Agricultural Institute, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture, Technology & Sciences, Prayagraj (U.P.). SHUATS Model Organic Farm (SMOF) was developed under the National Project on Organic Farming (NPOF) by the Department of Agronomy, with Dr. Thomas Abraham, Professor (Agronomy) as it's Principal Investigator. “The 2 hectares (5 acres) area has been Certified by Lacon Quality Certification (P) Ltd. [Accreditation No. NPOP/NAB/006, Ministry of Commerce, Govt. of India] till 2017 the field was in its 9th year of conversion. The soil of the experimental plot was sandy loam in texture, low in available nitrogen, medium in available phosphorus and high in available potash with 7.68 soil pH. The experiment was laid out in split plot design with three replications, having three planting methods, viz., System of Finger millet Intensification [SFMI (30 DAS), 25 x 25 cm] technique, Conventional Transplanted Finger millet [CTFM (30 DAS), 25 x 10 cm] and Late Conventional Transplanted Finger millet [LCTFM (40 DAS), 25 x 10 cm]; three organic sources of nutrient, viz., Poultry manure (1.7 t/ ha), Farm yard manure (10 t/ ha) and *Vermicompost* (2.5 t/ ha) were studied. Green manure *dhaincha* (*Sesbania aculeata* L.) was grown during *zaid* season and organic liquid manure (*Panchagavya* and Fish Amino Acid)

was sprayed in all the treatment; and the crop seeds were treated with *jeevamruth* organic formulation. There were total 9 treatment combinations in all. The net plot size was 5 × 4 m and net experimental area 540 m². The agronomic practices, viz., weeding with cycle weeder in SFMI technique, manual and hand weeding in CTFM and LCTFM methods were done and irrigation was given according to the schedules for all treatments. The finger millet variety 'VL Mandua- 352 (VL 352)' was sown [11]. The Meteorological data observation maximum & minimum temperatures during the finger millet crop season ranged from 30.25 °C to 35.85 °C and 14.70 °C to 27.41 °C, respectively in 2016 and 27.60 °C to 36.95 °C and 9.00 °C to 30.40 °C, respectively in 2017. Data on plant height, number of tillers/ hill, plant dry weight (g/ hill), CGR (g/ m²/ day), RGR (g/ g/ day), number of effective tillers/ hill, spike length (cm), number of grains/ spike, grain yield (t/ ha), straw yield (t/ ha), harvest index (%) and economics were recorded. Data recorded on crop growth parameters and yield parameters were tabulated and subjected to statistical analysis as per Gomez and Gomez, 1976.

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Plant Height (cm)

Perusal of the mean data showed significant variation in plant height among different planting methods at 90 DAT. Significantly tallest plant height (86.29 cm, 85.95 cm and 86.12 cm respectively) was recorded by M₁ (System of Finger millet Intensification technique, 30 DAS) during both the years and pooled (Table 1). Plant height increased generally in treatment with SFMI technique, which might be due to wider spacing with single seedlings resulted in less competition between plants for solar radiation, space, water and increased effective utilization of available resources for better growth. These results corroborate with the findings of Chittapur *et al.*, [17] Somashekhar and Loganandhan [18].

Data pertaining to organic sources of nutrient showed significant variation in plant height at 90 DAT. It further revealed that S₁ (Poultry manure, 1.7 t/ ha) produced significantly tallest plant height (86.01 cm, 85.78 cm and 85.89 cm respectively) than to rest of the treatments during both the years and in pooled (Table 1). The plant height increased with poultry manure might be due to greater availability of nitrogen and

phosphorus to the crops. The similar, findings are in conformity with Etilib *et al.* [19].

Perusal of the data also reveals that interaction effect of planting methods and organic sources of nutrient did not affected the plant height of finger millet during both the years and in pooled.

3.2 Number of Tillers / Hill

A close scrutiny of mean data on number of tillers revealed that the planting methods exerted significant influence on number of tillers/ hill at 90 DAT during both the years and pooled analysis. Significant and maximum number of total tillers/ hill (12.87, 13.29 and 13.08) was recorded in the treatment M₁ (System of Finger millet Intensification technique, 30 DAS) during both the years and pooled respectively. However, M₃ (Late Conventional Transplanted Finger millet) was registered statistically at par with M₁ (System of Finger millet Intensification technique, 30 DAS) in 2017 (Table 1). Maximum number of tillers/ hill generally registered with System of Finger millet Intensification technique, which may be due to the change of management practices by pulling of a straight round wood over the plants by bending them over gently four time from different sides, this gentle troling, by bending the plants over at the base, might have stimulated the growth of tillers and roots of the plant. Further, wider spacing facilitate more absorption of light energy, water and nutrients to produce massive root system resulting higher number of tillers/ hill. Similar, findings was in accordance with Somashekhar and Loganandhan [18].

Organic sources of nutrient showed statistical variation on number of total tillers/ hill over poultry manure during both the years of experiment and in pooled. Among the organic sources of nutrient, S₁ (Poultry manure, 1.7 t/ ha) produced maximum number of tillers/ hill (12.51, 13.24 and 12.88) in comparison to all the other treatments at 90 DAT during both the years and in pooled respectively, though, it was found non significant during both the year and but found significant in pooled analysis. However, S₂ (Farm yard manure, 10 t/ ha) was registered statistically at par with S₁ (Poultry manure, 1.7 t/ ha) in pooled (Table 1). The organic source of nutrient such as poultry manure might have encouraged effective nitrogen supply which is essential for vegetative growth resulting maximum number of tillers/ hill. This result was partially supported by Saha *et al.* [20].

Table 1. Agronomic response of system of finger millet intensification technique on growth parameters of organic finger millet

Treatment	Plant height (90 DAT)			Number of tillers/ hill (90 DAT)			Plant dry weight (g/ hill) (90 DAT)			Crop growth rate (g/ m ² / day) (75 to 90 DAT)			Relative growth rate (g/ g/ day) (75 to 90 DAT)		
	2016	2017	Pooled	2016	2017	Pooled	2016	2017	Pooled	2016	2017	Pooled	2016	2017	Pooled
Planting methods															
M ₁	86.29	85.95	86.12	12.87	13.29	13.08	22.964	24.119	22.946	6.859	7.896	7.378	0.022	0.024	0.023
M ₂	85.93	85.20	85.56	12.60	12.93	12.77	22.595	22.766	22.708	17.586	18.120	17.853	0.023	0.024	0.023
M ₃	85.43	85.09	85.26	11.82	13.20	12.51	20.680	22.922	22.370	13.892	18.210	16.051	0.019	0.024	0.021
SE(d) ±	0.19	0.10	0.11	0.04	0.07	0.05	0.293	0.140	0.161	0.857	0.588	0.460	0.002	0.001	0.001
CD (P=0.05)	0.53	0.28	0.30	0.10	0.19	0.13	0.813	0.389	0.447	2.379	1.631	1.276	NS	NS	NS
Organic sources of nutrient															
S ₁	86.01	85.78	85.89	12.51	13.24	12.88	22.241	23.651	22.946	12.350	15.190	13.770	0.020	0.024	0.022
S ₂	86.04	85.64	85.84	12.42	13.16	12.79	22.089	23.327	22.708	12.672	14.791	13.732	0.021	0.024	0.022
S ₃	85.60	84.82	85.21	12.36	13.02	12.69	21.910	22.829	22.370	13.314	14.245	13.780	0.023	0.024	0.023
SE(d) ±	0.16	0.17	0.13	0.06	0.10	0.07	0.224	0.172	0.126	0.819	0.467	0.438	0.001	0.001	0.001
CD (P=0.05)	0.36	0.37	0.27	NS	NS	0.14	NS	0.375	0.274	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
Interaction (PM × OS)															
SE(d) ±	0.29	0.29	0.22	0.11	0.17	0.11	0.388	0.298	0.218	1.419	0.808	0.759	0.003	0.001	0.001
CD (P=0.05)	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

M₁– System of Finger millet Intensification (SFMI, 30 DAS) technique; M₂– Conventional Transplanted Finger millet (CTFM, 30 DAS); M₃– Late Conventional Transplanted Finger millet (LCTFM, 40 DAS); S₁– Poultry manure (1.7 t/ ha); S₂– Farm yard manure (10 t/ ha); S₃– Vermicompost (2.5 t/ ha) (at 25, 35 and 50 DAT); DAT – Days after transplanting; NS – Non-significant; SEd (±): Standard error of deviation; CD: Critical difference

Perusal of the data also reveals that interaction effect of planting methods and organic sources of nutrient did not affected the number of total tillers/ hill of finger millet during both the years and in pooled.

3.3 Plant Dry Weight (g/ Hill)

Mean data on plant dry weight revealed that there was significant difference in plant dry weight (22.964, 24.119 and 22.946 g/ hill) of finger millet in the treatment M₁ (System of Finger millet Intensification technique, 30 DAS) at 90 DAT during both the years of investigation and also in pooled respectively, which was superior to M₂ (Conventional Transplanted Finger millet, 30 DAS) and M₃ (Late Conventional Transplanted Finger millet, 40 DAS). However, data further revealed that M₂ (Conventional Transplanted Finger millet, 30 DAS) was found to be statistically at par with M₁ (System of Finger millet Intensification technique, 30 DAS) at 90 DAT in 2016 and pooled analysis (Table 1). "Higher plant dry weight with SFMI technique which might have induced both greater and deeper root growth, thereby contributing to increased nutrient uptake throughout the crop cycle" [21]. "Further, higher total dry matter production might have attributed to better plant growth which resulted in higher dry matter accumulation in leaves and stem at initial growth stages and better translocation to ear heads during later stages" [18]. These results are in conformity with the findings of Mishra *et al.*, [22].

Among the different organic sources of nutrient significant influence on plant dry weight was recorded at 90 DAT in 2017 and also in pooled. S₁ (Poultry manure (1.7 t/ ha) produced significantly more plant dry weight (23.651 g and 22.946 g) compare to other organic source treatment in 2017 and in pooled respectively. Further, highest plant dry weight (22.241 g) was recorded in the treatment S₁ (Poultry manure (1.7 t/ ha) at 90 DAT in 2016, though it was registered non significant. However, S₂ (Farm yard manure, 10 t/ ha) was found to be statistically at par with S₁ (Poultry manure (1.7 t/ ha) at 90 DAT in 2017 and pooled (Table 1). "Higher plant dry weight with organic source of nutrient such as poultry manure, which may be due to the maximum growth and tillering of plant. Although tillers mortality and senescence occurred but reproductive parts contributed a considerable amount of dry matter production in plant" [23]. "Further, application of poultry manure may have enhanced the nutrient availability and suitable

soil environment for luxuriant growth of plant as well as higher number of tillers/ hill by reducing the losses of nutrients and hence produced the higher plant dry weight" [24].

Perusal of the data also reveals that interaction effect of planting methods and organic sources of nutrient did not affected the plant dry weight of finger millet during both the years and in pooled.

3.4 Crop Growth Rate (g/ m²/ Day)

A close scrutiny of mean data on crop growth rate revealed that the planting methods exerted significant influence on crop growth rate at 75 to 90 DAT intervals during both the years and pooled. The maximum crop growth rate was recorded by M₂ (Conventional Transplanted Finger millet, 30 DAS) in 2016 and pooled analysis. Further, it was registered significantly higher crop growth rate by M₃ (Late Conventional Transplanted Finger millet, 40 DAS) in 2017. However, M₂ (Conventional Transplanted Finger millet, 30 DAS) was observed to be statistically at par with M₃ (Late Conventional Transplanted Finger millet, 40 DAS) at 75 to 90 DAT intervals (Table 1). The higher CGR with closer spacing (CTFM) may be attributed to the small ground area subtended by the individual plant which might have ensured early canopy ground cover, thus capturing more solar energy and utilization of soil moisture and available nutrients under Conventional Transplanted Finger millet (CTFM). This is in line with the findings of Daisy *et al.* [25] in castor and Caliskan *et al.* [26] in sesame.

Data showed that organic sources of nutrient does not affected the crop growth rate at 75 to 90 DAT intervals. Among the organic sources of nutrient, S₁ (Poultry manure, 1.7 t/ ha) was recorded highest crop growth rate (15.190 g/ m²/ day) at 75 to 90 DAT interval in 2017 and by S₃ (Vermicompost, 2.5 t/ ha) in 2016 and pooled; and though it was registered non significant (Table 1).

Appraisal of the data on crop growth rate did not showed interaction between planting methods and organic sources of nutrient at different intervals of finger millet during both the years and in pooled.

3.5 Relative Growth Rate (g/ g/ Day)

The data recorded highest RGR in the treatment M₂ (Conventional Transplanted Finger millet, 30 DAS) in 2016, by M₁ (System of Finger millet

Intensification technique, 30 DAS) and M₂ (Conventional Transplanted Finger millet, 30 DAS) in pooled and by M₁ (System of Finger millet Intensification, 30 DAS), M₂ (Conventional Transplanted Finger millet, 30 DAS) and M₃ (Late Conventional Transplanted Finger millet, 40 DAS) in 2017 at 75 to 90 DAT intervals, though it was registered non significant (Table 1).

The mean data also recorded the highest on relative growth rate in the treatment S₃ (*Vermicompost*, 2.5 t/ ha) in both the years and pooled; and by S₁ (Poultry manure, 2.6 t/ ha) and S₂ (Farm yard manure, 10 t/ ha) it was registered exactly same values in 2016, though it was found non significant (Table 1).

Appraisal of the data on relative growth rate remained unchanged with planting methods and organic sources of nutrient of finger millet during both the years and in pooled.

3.6 Number of Effective Tillers/ Hill (at 90 DAT)

Perusal of the mean data showed significant variation in number of effective tillers/ hill among different planting methods at 90 DAT. Maximum number of effective tillers/ hill (11.82 in 2016 and 12.47 in 2017) was recorded by M₁ (System of Finger millet Intensification technique, 30 DAS) in both the years of experiment and in pooled. However, M₃ (Late Conventional Transplanted Finger millet, 40 DAS) was registered statistically at par with M₁ (System of Finger millet Intensification technique, 30 DAS) in 2017 (Table 2). Maximum number of effective tillers realized with System of Finger millet Intensification technique may be due to the use of younger seedlings and wide spacing, which provided more room for more canopy and root growth. More canopies utilize higher light radiation, which increases the expression of effective tillers. It corroborates with the findings of Hugar *et al.* [27] and Debbarma *et al.* [11] in rice.

Data pertaining to organic sources of nutrient showed significant variation in number of effective tillers/ hill at 90 DAT. It further revealed that S₁ (Poultry manure, 1.7 t/ ha) produced significantly maximum number of effective tillers/ hill (11.49 in 2016 and 12.44 in 2017) then all the other treatments during both the years and in pooled. However, S₂ (Farm yard manure, 16 t/ ha) remained at par to S₁ (Poultry manure, 1.7 t/ ha) in pooled analysis (Table 2). Maximum number of effective tillers with organic source of

nutrient such as poultry manure may be due to adequate supply of balanced nutrition to the plants especially micronutrients. Further, organic manure application improved organic matter, nitrogen, phosphorus and exchangeable cation concentration of soil which could benefit growing crops resulting maximum number of effective tillers/ hill. These results are in accordance with the findings of Miller, [28] and Audu *et al.* [29].

It is clear from the data that interaction effect of planting methods and organic sources of nutrient did not affect the number of effective tillers/ hill of finger millet during both the years and in pooled.

3.7 Spike Length (cm)

A close scrutiny of mean data on spike length revealed that the planting methods exerted significant influence on spike length during both the years of experiment and pooled. The significantly longest spike length (3.99 cm in 2016 and 4.04 cm in 2017) was recorded by M₁ (System of Finger millet Intensification technique, 30 DAS). It is evident from the data that M₁ (System of Finger millet Intensification technique, 30 DAS) was found to be significantly superior to other planting methods during both the years of experiment and in pooled. Data also envisage that M₃ (Late Conventional Transplanted Finger millet, 40 DAS) had least spike length in both the years and in pooled analysis (Table 2). Spike length was significantly longest in System of Finger millet Intensification technique may be due to the lower rate of leaf senescence in plants that have larger amounts of cytokinins transported into their canopies from the roots. This was reported by Soejima *et al.*, [30] in rice.

Among the organic sources of nutrient, S₁ (Poultry manure, 1.7 t/ ha) was recorded significantly longer spike length (3.96 cm in 2016 and 4.00 cm in 2017) with respect to all the other treatments during both the years and in pooled. However, data further revealed that S₂ (*Vermicompost*, 2.5 t/ ha) remained at par to S₁ (Poultry manure, 1.7 t/ ha) in 2016 (Table 2). Spike length was significantly longest with the application of poultry manure, which may be due to higher concentration of macro and micro nutrients into the soil resulting in increased availability of nutrients in root zone, thus more uptake by the crop resulting in better yield attributing character, *i.e.*, longer spike length. These results are in conformity with the findings of Poornesh *et al.* [31] and Jagadeesha *et al.* [32].

Table 2. Agronomic response of system of finger millet intensification technique on yield attributes and yield of organic finger millet

Treatment	Number of effective tillers/ hill (90 DAT)			Spike length (cm)			Number of grains/ spike			Grain yield (t/ ha)			Straw yield (t/ ha)			Harvest Index (%)		
	2016	2017	Pooled	2016	2017	Pooled	2016	2017	Pooled	2016	2017	Pooled	2016	2017	Pooled	2016	2017	Pooled
Planting methods																		
M ₁	11.82	12.47	12.14	3.99	4.04	4.01	1911.31	1915.96	1913.63	3.19	3.26	3.23	7.24	7.44	7.34	43.94	43.77	43.86
M ₂	11.53	12.11	11.82	3.82	3.96	3.89	1886.40	1901.00	1893.70	3.04	3.12	3.08	7.06	7.23	7.14	42.95	43.01	42.98
M ₃	10.82	12.40	11.61	3.76	3.78	3.77	1882.20	1886.93	1884.57	2.76	2.87	2.81	6.69	6.90	6.79	41.13	41.40	41.27
SE(d) ±	0.05	0.07	0.05	0.05	0.02	0.03	1.89	2.34	1.82	0.08	0.08	0.04	0.09	0.12	0.03	0.93	0.66	0.46
CD	0.13	0.20	0.13	0.14	0.05	0.07	5.25	6.50	5.06	0.21	0.22	0.10	0.25	0.34	0.09	2.57	1.84	1.29
(P=0.05)																		
Organic sources of nutrient																		
S ₁	11.49	12.44	11.97	3.96	4.00	3.98	1905.18	1911.73	1908.46	3.23	3.27	3.25	7.31	7.44	7.38	44.14	43.87	44.01
S ₂	11.38	12.33	11.86	3.72	3.93	3.83	1881.62	1900.04	1890.83	3.06	3.13	3.09	7.08	7.27	7.17	43.04	42.94	42.99
S ₃	11.31	12.20	11.76	3.88	3.86	3.87	1893.11	1892.11	1892.61	2.71	2.85	2.78	6.60	6.87	6.73	40.85	41.37	41.11
SE(d) ±	0.07	0.10	0.06	0.05	0.03	0.03	5.40	3.61	3.08	0.16	0.15	0.08	0.23	0.20	0.09	1.30	1.10	0.78
CD	NS	NS	0.13	0.11	0.05	0.06	11.77	7.86	6.70	0.35	0.32	0.18	0.49	0.43	0.20	2.83	2.40	1.70
(P=0.05)																		
Interaction (PM × OS)																		
SE(d) ±	0.13	0.17	0.11	0.09	0.04	0.05	9.36	6.25	5.33	0.27	0.26	0.14	0.39	0.34	0.16	2.25	1.91	1.35
CD	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
(P=0.05)																		

M₁– System of Finger millet Intensification (SFMI, 30 DAS) technique; M₂– Conventional Transplanted Finger millet (CTFM, 30 DAS); M₃– Late Conventional Transplanted Finger millet (LCTFM, 40 DAS); S₁– Poultry manure (1.7 t/ ha); S₂– Farm yard manure (10 t/ ha); S₃– Vermicompost (2.5 t/ ha) (at 25, 35 and 50 DAT); DAT– Days after transplanting; NS– Non-significant; SEd (±): Standard error of deviation; CD: Critical difference

Appraisal of the data on spike length remained unchanged with planting methods and organic sources of nutrient of finger millet during both the years and in pooled.

3.8 Number of Grains/ Spike

Significant and maximum number of grains/ spike (1911.31 in 2016 and 1915.96 in 2017) was recorded by M₁ (System of Finger millet Intensification technique, 30 DAS) in both the years of trial and pooled. Further, statistically lowest below was registered by M₃ (Late Conventional Transplanted Finger millet, 40 DAS) in compare to other methods during both the years and in pooled (Table 2). Number of grains/ spike was significantly highest in System of Finger millet Intensification technique may be due to a larger root system to capture some of the essential nutrients like zinc, manganese, boron and other nutrients for their essential synthesis of the enzymes for plant growth. In addition, cycle weeding could also contribute to the biological N fixation dynamism. Deeper root growth encourages higher nutrient absorption subsequently higher assimilation which will favour higher number of grains/ spike. Rajanarison, [33]. Similar findings are reported by Vijayakumar *et al.* [34] in rice.

Data pertaining to organic sources of nutrient showed significant variation in number of grains/ spike. It further revealed that S₁ (Poultry manure, 1.7 t/ ha) produced significantly maximum number of grains/ spike than all the other treatments during both the years and in pooled. Further, S₂ (Farm yard manure, 10 t/ ha) was registered statically lower below during both the years and in pooled analysis (Table 2). Number of grains/ spike significantly highest with application of organic source of nutrient such as poultry manure, which might have attributed to higher concentration of nutrients and faster mineralization, improvement in soil physico-chemical and biological properties [35]. Further, poultry manure furnished the plant with its nutrient and the uptake and import of assimilates produced in other vegetative parts of the plant was probably directed to the spike and more spikelet formation on the tiller hence resulted in increased number of grains/ spike. These findings are in support by Damar *et al.* [36].

Evaluation of the data on number of grains/ spike remained unchanged with planting methods and organic sources of nutrient during both the years and in pooled.

3.9 Grain Yield (t/ ha)

Significant and higher grain yield of 3.19 (t/ ha), 3.26 (t/ ha) and 3.23 (t/ ha) was recorded by M₁ (System of Finger millet Intensification technique, 30 DAS) in both the years of experiment and pooled analysis respectively. However, M₂ (Conventional Transplanted Finger millet, 30 DAS) was recorded statistically at par with M₁ (System of Finger millet Intensification technique, 30 DAS) in both the years. Further, statistically lower below was registered by M₃ (Late Conventional Transplanted Finger millet, 40 DAS) in compare to other methods in both the years and pooled analysis (Table 2). The data apparently point that under SFMI technique single seedling, with a wider spacing, effectively reduced inter-plant competition for better nutrients specially nitrogen, which resulted better yield attributing characters like more number of effective tillers/ hill, longer spike length and number of grains/ spike ultimately higher grain yield. Similar findings were also reported by Narasimha Murthy and Hegde [37] and Adhikari *et al.* [38]. In addition the technology using of special designed drill namely wooden marker and placement of FYM and the line transplanting of finger millet might also have contributed in growth and yield attributing characters. Verma and Patel [39] also reported that this technology has potential of promoting organic cultivation of millets.

Data pertaining to organic sources of nutrient showed significant variation in grain yield. It further revealed that S₁ (Poultry manure, 1.7 t/ ha) produced significantly higher grain yield (3.23 t/ ha in 2016 and 3.27 t/ ha in 2017) than all the other treatments during both the years and in pooled. However, S₂ (Farm yard manure, 10 t/ ha) was found to be statistically at par to S₁ (Poultry manure, 1.7 t/ ha) during both the years and in pooled analysis. Further, S₃ (Vermicompost, 2.5 t/ ha) was registered statistically lower below in both the years and pooled (Table 2). Significantly higher grain yield with application of poultry manure might have attributed on physical, chemical and biological properties of soil. Further, poultry manure released synergistic effect of nutrients which was in synchrony with crop demand at different growth stages. This could be attributed to capability of plants to absorb the required nutrients as per its demand for growth and yield components resulting in higher grain yield of finger millet Jagadeesha *et al.*, [32] and Devegowda, [40].

Results of the data on grain yield remained unchanged with planting methods and organic sources of nutrient during both the years and in pooled.

3.10 Straw Yield (t/ ha)

Significant and higher straw yield (7.24 t/ ha in 2016 and 7.44 t/ ha in 2017) was recorded by M₁ (System of Finger millet Intensification technique, 30 DAS) in both the years and pooled. However, M₂ (Conventional Transplanted Finger millet, 30 DAS) was recorded statistically at par with M₁ (System of Finger millet Intensification technique, 30 DAS) in both the years of trial. Further, statistically lower below was registered by M₃ (Late Conventional Transplanted Finger millet, 40 DAS) in compare to other methods in both the years and pooled (Table 2). The higher dry matter production and accumulation in stem may have led to the higher straw yield under the System of Finger millet Intensification technique reported by Manjunatha *et al.* [41] in rice.

Data pertaining to organic sources of nutrient showed significant variation in straw yield. It further revealed that S₁ (Poultry manure, 1.7 t/ ha) produced significantly maximum straw yield (7.31 t/ ha in 2016 and 7.44 t/ ha in 2017) than all the other treatments during both the years and in pooled. However, S₂ (Farm yard manure, 10 t/ ha) was found to be statistically at par to S₁ (Poultry manure, 1.7 t/ ha) during both the years. Further, S₃ (Vermicompost, 2.5 t/ ha) was registered statistically lower below in both the years and in pooled (Table 2). Higher straw yield with organic source of nutrient such as poultry manure, which might have attributed on greater nutrients for plant growth and biomass production, resulting higher straw yield. Saha *et al.* [20] also reported that straw yield was increased with application of poultry manure in rice.

Results of the data on straw yield remained unchanged with planting methods and organic sources of nutrient of finger millet during both the years and in pooled.

3.11 Harvest Index (%)

Significant and higher harvest index (43.94% in 2016 and 43.77% in 2017) was recorded by M₁ (System of Finger millet Intensification technique, 30 DAS) in both the years of experiment and

pooled. However, M₂ (Conventional Transplanted Finger millet, 30 DAS) was recorded statistically at par with M₁ (System of Finger millet Intensification technique, 30 DAS) during both the years and in pooled analysis. Further, statistically lower below was registered by M₃ (Late Conventional Transplanted Finger millet, 40 DAS) in compared to other methods in both the years and pooled (Table 2). Harvest index of cereal crop is controlled by partition of photosynthates between harvesting and non-harvesting organs during crop growth period. The variation in harvest index of finger millet might have variation in partitioning of photosynthates in grain and vegetative organs of the different treatment Pooniya and Shivay, [42].

Data pertaining to organic sources of nutrient showed significant variation in harvest index. It further revealed that S₁ (Poultry manure, 1.7 t/ ha) produced significantly higher harvest index (44.14% in 2016 and 43.87% in 2017) than all the other treatments during both the years and in pooled. Further, S₂ (Farm yard manure, 10 t/ ha) was found to be at par with S₁ (Poultry manure, 1.7 t/ ha) in the both the years and pooled. Further, S₃ (Vermicompost, 2.5 t/ ha) was registered statistically lower below during both the years and in pooled (Table 2). The significantly higher harvest index with the application of poultry manure might be due to more economic yield caused by more availability of nutrients Saha *et al.*, [20] Channabasavanna and Biradar [43] stated that better grain yield with corresponding biological yield increased harvest index.

Results of the data on harvest index remained unchanged with planting methods and organic sources of nutrient during both the years and in pooled.

3.12 Gross Return (₹)

Mean data on gross return revealed that highest gross return (₹ 142086.67 and ₹ 145293.33) was recorded in the treatment M₁ (System of Finger millet Intensification technique) followed by M₂ (Conventional Transplanted Finger millet) during both the years and in average. However, M₃ (Late Conventional Transplanted Finger millet) was recorded the lowest gross return (₹ 123773.33 and ₹ 128466.67) during both the years of experiment and in average (Table 3).

Table 3. Agronomic response of system of finger millet intensification technique on economics of organic finger millet

Treatments	Gross return (₹)			Cost of cultivation (₹)			Net return (₹)			Benefit cost ratio		
	2015-16	2016-17	Average	2015-16	2016-17	Average	2015-16	2016-17	Average	2015-16	2016-17	Average
Planting methods												
M ₁	142086.67	145293.33	143690.00	48063.33	50313.33	49188.33	94023.33	94980.00	94501.67	3.00	2.92	2.96
M ₂	135580.00	139133.33	137356.67	48143.33	50393.33	49268.33	87436.67	88740.00	88088.33	2.86	2.80	2.83
M ₃	123773.33	128466.67	126120.00	48143.33	50393.33	49268.33	75630.00	78073.33	76851.67	2.62	2.59	2.61
SE(d) ±	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
CD (P=0.05)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Organic sources of nutrient												
S ₁	143686.67	145553.33	144620.00	42183.33	44433.33	43308.33	101503.33	101120.00	101311.67	3.41	3.28	3.34
S ₂	136420.00	139606.67	138013.33	48583.33	50833.33	49708.33	87836.67	88773.33	88305.00	2.81	2.75	2.78
S ₃	121333.33	127733.33	124533.33	53583.33	55833.33	54708.33	67750.00	71900.00	69825.00	2.26	2.29	2.28
SE(d) ±	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
CD (P=0.05)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

M₁ – System of Finger millet Intensification (SFMI, 30 DAS) technique; M₂ – Conventional Transplanted Finger millet (CTFM, 30 DAS); M₃ – Late Conventional Transplanted Finger millet (LCTFM, 40 DAS); S₁ – Poultry manure (1.7 t/ ha); S₂ – Farm yard manure (10 t/ ha); S₃ – Vermicompost (2.5 t/ ha) (at 25, 35 and 50 DAT); SEd (±): Standard error of deviation; CD: Critical difference

Appraisal of the mean data on different organic sources of nutrient, S₁ (Poultry manure, 1.7 t/ ha) was recorded highest gross return (₹ 143686.67 and ₹ 145553.33) compare to other organic sources of nutrient during both the years and in average. Data also showed that the lowest gross return (₹ 121333.33 and ₹ 127733.33) was found in treatment S₃ (*Vermicompost*, 2.5 t/ ha) during both the years and in average (Table 3).

3.13 Cost of Cultivation (₹)

A close scrutiny of mean data on cost of cultivation revealed that highest cost of cultivation (₹ 48143.33 and ₹ 50393.33) was recorded with exactly same values by M₂ (Conventional Transplanted Finger millet) and M₃ (Direct Seeded Rice) during both the years and in average. The data also recorded the lowest cost of cultivation (₹ 48063.33 and ₹ 50313.33) by M₁ (System of Finger millet Intensification technique) during both the years of experiment and in average (Table 3).

Among the different organic sources of nutrient, S₃ (*Vermicompost*, 2.5 t/ ha) was recorded highest cost of cultivation (₹ 53583.33 and ₹ 55833.33) during both the years and in average. Data also showed that the lowest cost of cultivation (₹ 42183.33 and ₹ 44433.33) was found in treatment S₁ (Poultry manure, 1.7 t/ ha) during both the years and in average (Table 3).

3.14 Net Return (₹)

Perusal of the mean data on net return revealed that highest net return (₹ 94023.33 and ₹ 94980.00) was recorded in the treatment M₁ (System of Finger millet Intensification technique) followed by M₂ (Conventional Transplanted Finger millet) during both the years and in average. However, M₃ (Late Conventional Transplanted Finger millet) was recorded the lowest net return (₹ 75630.00 and ₹ 78073.33) during both the years of experiment and in average (Table 3).

Data pertaining to organic sources of nutrient showed that highest net return (₹ 101503.33 and ₹ 101120.00) was recorded by S₁ (Poultry manure, 1.7 t/ ha) during both the years and in average. Data also showed that the lowest net return (₹ 67750.00 and ₹ 71900.00) was found in treatment S₃ (*Vermicompost*, 2.5 t/ ha) during both the years and in average (Table 3).

3.15 Benefit Cost Ratio (BCR)

Perusal of the mean data on benefit cost ratio revealed that highest benefit cost ratio (3.00 and 2.92) was recorded in the treatment M₁ (System of Finger millet Intensification technique) followed by M₂ (Conventional Transplanted Finger millet) during both the years and in average. However, M₃ (Late Conventional Transplanted Finger millet) was recorded the lowest benefit cost ratio (2.62 and 2.59) during both the years of experiment and in average (Table 3). The higher grain and straw yield under the System of Finger millet Intensification technique may have led to enhanced net returns and benefit cost ratio. Further, highest net return and BCR with System of Finger millet Intensification technique may be because of the reduced labour requirement by using cycle weeder as compared to normal farmers practice. These results are corroborates with Anitha and Chellappan [44] in rice.

Data pertaining to organic sources of nutrient showed that highest benefit cost ratio (3.41 and 3.28) was recorded by S₁ (Poultry manure, 1.7 t/ ha) during both the years and in average. Data also showed that the lowest benefit cost ratio (2.26 and 2.29) was found in treatment S₃ (*Vermicompost*, 2.5 t/ ha) during both the years and in average (Table 3). Highest net returns and benefit cost ratio were obtained under organic production system with organic source of nutrient such as poultry manure may be due to better soil health resulted in better plant growth, yield components, yield and higher prices of organic produce. This statement is in support by Yadav et al., [45] in rice [46,47].

4. CONCLUSION

The findings of two year study of organic finger millet demonstrate that System of Finger millet Intensification (SFMI) technique, with the principles and practices of System of Rice Intensification (SRI) method of transplanting is more beneficial than other planting methods. The application of poultry manure has been found to be the best for obtaining vigorous and healthy growth parameters, yield attributes, quality yield and higher benefit cost ratio of organic finger millet than the application of other organic sources of nutrient.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. Chandrasekara and Shahidi F. Content of insoluble bound phenolics in millets and their contribution to antioxidant capacity J. Agric. Food Chem. 2010;58(11):6706–6714.
2. BUSINESS WIRE. Global Millet Market Analysis, Growth, Trends & Forecast 2018-2023. Available: <https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20180525005227/en/Global-Millet-Market-Analysis-Growth-Trends-Forecast>. Accessed on 17th October, 2019.
3. Sood S, Kumar A, Babu BK, Gaur VS, Pandey D, Kant L, Pattanayak A. Gene discovery and advances in finger millet (*Eleusine coracana* (L.) Gaertn.) genomics-an important nutri-cereal of future. Frontiers in Plant Science. 2016; 7(1634):1–17.
4. Chandra D, Chandra S, Pallavi and Sharma AK. Review of finger millet (*Eleusine coracana* (L.) Gaertn): a power house of health benefiting nutrients. Food Science and Human Wellness. 2016; 5:149–155.
5. GOI. Agriculture Statistics at a Glance: Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, Cooperation and Farmers Welfare Directorate of Economics and Statistics, Govt. of India; 2018. Available: <http://agricoop.gov.in/sites/default/files/agristatglance2018.pdf>, accessed on October 10, 2018.
6. Stockdale EA, Lampkin NH, Hovi M, Keatinge R, Lennartssen EKM, Mac Donald DW, Padel S, Tattersall FH, Woffe MS, Watson CA. Agronomic and environmental implications of organic farming systems. Adv. Agron. 2001;70: 261–327.
7. FiBL and IFOAM-OI (2019); The World of Organic Agriculture Statistics and Emerging trends; 2019. Available: <https://shop.fibl.org/chen/mwdownloads/download/link/id/1202>. Accessed on 10th September, 2019.
8. APEDA Organic Products; 2019. Available: https://apeda.gov.in/apedawebsite/organic/Organic_Products.htm. Accessed on 10th September, 2019.
9. Udayakumar M, Sashidhar VR, Prasad TG. Physiological approaches for improving productivity of finger millet under rainfed conditions. In: Paper presented at the International Workshop on Small Millets. Oct. 26th Nov. 2, University of Agricultural Sciences, Bangalore (Karnataka); 1986.
10. Rao PP, Basavaraj G. Status and prospects of millet utilization in India and global scenario. Millets: Promotion for Food, Feed, Fodder, Nutritional and Environment Security, Proceedings of Global Consultation on Millets Promotion for Health & Nutritional Security. Society for Millets Research, ICAR, Indian Institute of Millets Research, Hyderabad. 2015; 197-209.
11. Debbarma V, Singh V, Singh AC. Effect of System of Barley Intensification Technique on Growth Parameters of Organic Barley (*Hordeum vulgare* L.). Journal homepage: Available: <http://www.ijcmas.com>. 2020 Oct 10;9(10).
12. Duncan J. Composting chicken manure. WSU Cooperative Extension, King County Master Gardener and Cooperative Extension Livestock Advisor; 2005.
13. Agbede TM, Ojeniyi SO, Adeyemo AJ. Effect of poultry manure on soil physical and chemical properties, growth and grain yield of sorghum in Southwest Nigeria. Ame-Eurasian J. Sustainable Agric. 2008; 2(1):72–77.
14. Garg S, Bahla GS. Phosphorus availability to maize as influenced by organic manures and fertilizer P associated phosphatase activity in soils. Biores. Technol. 2008;99:5773–5777.
15. Collins HP, Rasmussen PE, Douglas CL. Crop rotation and residue management effect on soil carbon and microbial biomass dynamics. Soil Sci. Soc. America. J. 1992;56:783–788.
16. Deshpande Harish H, Devasenapathy P. Effect of green manuring and organic manures on yield, quality and economics of rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) under lowland condition. Karnataka J. Agric. Sci. 2010; 23(2):235-238.
17. Chittapur BM, Kulkarni BS, Hiremath SN, Hosamani MM. Influence of nitrogen and phosphorus on the growth and yield of finger millet. Indian J. Agron. 1994;39 (4):657–659.
18. Somashekhar and Loganandhan N. SRI-Finger Millet Cultivation a Case Study in Tumakuru District, India. International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied Sciences. 2020;9(1): 2089–2094.

19. Etilib AMA, Hago TEM, Elkarim AHA, Ali SAM. Effect of Nitrogenous and Phosphatic Fertilizers on Performance of Rainfed pearl millet (*Pennisetium glaucum* L.) grown on clay soil. Arab Universities Journal of Agricultural Sciences. 2006; 14(1):195–203.
20. Saha R, Saieed MAU, Chowdhury MAK. Growth and Yield of Rice (*Oryza sativa*) as Influenced by Humic Acid and Poultry Manure. Universal Journal of Plant Science. 2013;1(3):78–84.
21. Barison, Joeli and Uphoff, Norman Rice yield and its relation to root growth and nutrient-use efficiency under SRI and conventional cultivation: an evaluation in Madagascar. Paddy Water Environ. 2011; 9:65–78.
22. Mishra A, Patra SS, Patnaik RN. Response of ragi to spacing and nitrogen. Indian J. Agron. 1973;18:264–268.
23. Hasanuzzaman, Mirza, Ahamed KU, Nahar K, Akhter N. Plant growth pattern, tiller dynamics and dry matter accumulation of wetland rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) as influenced by application of different manures. Nature and Science. 2010;8 (4):1–10.
24. Rahman MH, Ali MH, Ali MM, Khatun MM. Effect of Different Level of Nitrogen on Growth and Yield of Transplant Aman Rice cv BRRI dhan32. Int. J. Sustain. Crop Prod. 2007;2(1):28–34.
25. Daisy M, Thavaprakash N, Velayudham K, Divya V. Effect of System of Crop Intensification (SCI) practices on growth, yield attributes and yield of castor hybrid YRCH 1. International Journal of Advanced Life Sciences. 2013;6(4):366–374.
26. Caliskan S, Arstan M, Atiogle H, Isler N. Effect of planting method and plant population on growth and yield of sesame (*Sesamum indicum* L.) in a Mediterranean type of environment. Asian J. Plant Sci. 2004;3(5):610–613.
27. Hugar AY, Chandrappa H, Jayadeva HM, Satish A, Mallikarjun GB. Comparative performance of different rice establishment methods in Bhadra command area. Karnataka J. Agric. Sci. 2009;22(5):992-994.
28. Miller HB. Poultry litter induces tillering in rice. J. Sus. Agric. 2007;31:1–12.
29. Audu M, Haliru M, Isah AM. Influence of Poultry Droppings on Soil Chemical Properties and Performance of Rice (*Oriza sativa* L.) in Sokoto, Sudan Savanna Zone of Nigeria. International Journal of Plant & Soil Science. 2015;7(2):128-135.
30. Soejima H, Sugiyama T, Ishihara K. Changes in the chlorophyll contents of leaves and in levels of cytokinins in root exudates during ripening of rice cultivars Nipponbare and Akenohoshi. Plant Cell Physiology. 1995;36:1105–1114.
31. Poornesh AS, Reddy VC. Kalyanamurthy KN. Effect of urban garbage compost and sewage sludge on yield of ragi [*Eleusine coracana* (L.) Gaertn] and soil properties. Environ. & Ecol. 2004;22(3):720–723.
32. Jagadeesha N, Reddy VC, Krishnamurthy N, Sheshadri T. Effect of organic manures on productivity of finger millet and redgram inter cropping system under protective irrigation. International Journal of Agricultural Sciences. 2010;6(2):453–455.
33. Rajaonarison J. Contribution à l'Amélioration des Rendements en sème Saison de la Double Riziculture par S.R.I. sous Experimentations Multifactorielles: Cas des Sols Sabelux de Morondav. Mémoire de fin d'Etudes. Antananarivo: Ecole Supérieure des Sciences Agronomiques, University of Antananarivo; 2001.
34. Vijayakumar M, Ramesh S, Prabhakaran NK, Subbian P, Chandrasekaran B. Influence of system of rice intensification (SRI) practices on growth characters, days to flowering, growth analysis and labour productivity of rice. Asian Journal of Plant Science. 2006;5:984–989.
35. Jha SK, Sharma A, Singh RP. Characterization of farm and city waste manures of diverse origin. J. Res. 2001;13 (2):117–123.
36. Damar WK, Garba A, Russom Z, Ibrahim SA, Haggai PT, Dikwahal HD. Effect of Poultry Manure on Growth and Yield of Finger Millet (*Eleusine Coracana* L. Gaertn) in the Northern Guinea Savannah, Nigeria. Production Agriculture and Technology. 2016;12(1):173–180.
37. Narasimha Murthy SN, Hegde BR. Tillering in relation to intra-row competition in ragi under rainfed condition. Indian J. Agron. 1981;26(3):337–338.
38. Adhikari, Prabhakar, Hailu, Araya, Gerald, Aruna, Arun, Balamatti, Soumik, Banerjee, P. Baskaran BC. Barah, Debaraj, Beherah, Tareke, Berhe, Parag, Boruah, Shiva, Dhar, Sue, Edwards, Mark, Fulford, Biksham, Gujja, Harouna, Ibrahim,

- Humayun, Kabir, Amir Kassam, Ram B, Khadka, Y.S. Koma, U.S. Natarajan, Rena, Perez, Debashish, Sen, Asif, Sharif, Gurpreet, Singh, Erika, Styger, Amod, K., Thakur, Anoop, Tiwari, Uphoff, Norman and Verma, Anil System of crop intensification for more productive, resource-conserving, climate-resilient, and sustainable agriculture: experience with diverse crops in varying agroecologies. *International Journal of Agricultural Sustainability*. 2018;16(1):1–28.
39. Verma V, Patel S. Production Enhancement, Nutritional Security and Value Added Products of Millets of Bastar Region of Chhattisgarh. *International Journal of Research in Chemistry and Environment*. 2013;3(2):102–106.
40. Devegowda AG. Poultry manure excreta and other wastes as a source organic manures. In: Training course on organic farming, University of Agricultural Sciences, GKVK, Bangalore. 1997;7–11.
41. Manjunatha BN, Basavarajappa R, Pujari BT. Effect of age of seedlings on growth, yield and water requirement by different system of rice intensification. *Karnataka J. Agric. Sci.* 2010; 23(2):231-234.
42. Pooniya, Vijay and Shivay, Yashbir, Singh Effect of green manuring and zinc fertilization on productivity and nutrient uptake in Basmati rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) - wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) cropping system. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*. 2011;56(1):28-34.
43. Channabasavanna AS, Biradar PD. Response of irrigated rice to the application of poultry manure and inorganic fertilizer NP, K. in Karnataka, India. *Int. Rice Res. News*. 2001;26(2):64–65.
44. Anitha S, Chellappan, Mani Comparison of the system of rice intensification (SRI), recommended practices and farmers methods of rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) production in the humid tropics of Kerala, India. *Journal of Tropical Agriculture*. 2011;49(1-2):64-71.
45. Yadav DS, Kumar, Vineet and Yadav, Vivek Effect of organic farming on productivity, soil health and economics of rice (*Oryza sativa* L.)–wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) system. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*. 2009;54(3):267–271.
46. Debbarma, Victor, Abraham, Thomas, Debbarma, Salpa and Debbarma, Hamari Influence of different planting methods and organic nutrients on growth and yield of rice [*Oryza sativa* (L.) sub sp. japonica]. *The Ecoscan*. 2015;9(3&4):1039-1044.
47. Gomez KA, Gomez AA. Three or more factor experiment. (In:) *Statistical Procedure for Agricultural Research* 2nd ed. 1976;139 -141.

© 2024 Debbarma et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/112628>